

No. 13-483

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD R. LANE,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE FRANKS, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
AND SUSAN BURROW, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ACTING PRESIDENT OF CENTRAL ALABAMA
COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INC. AND THE
INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
FOR HUMAN RESOURCES IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT STEVE FRANKS**

Charles W. Thompson, Jr.
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
7910 Woodmont Ave.
Suite 1440
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 742-1016

Matthew J. Delude
Counsel of Record
PRIMMER PIPER EGGLESTON
& CRAMER, PC
900 Elm St., 19th Floor
Manchester, NH 03105
(603) 626-3324
mdelude@primmer.com

Neil Reichenberg
INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
FOR HUMAN RESOURCES
1617 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-7100

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. The First Amendment Should Not Provide a Cause of Action Where an Employee Claims His or Her Employer Retaliated Against Speech Related to the Performance of the Employee’s Job Duties 8

 A. The Application of the First Amendment to the Government Employment Context Is a Recent Development, and That Expansion Remains Only a Qualification to the Original Prohibition 8

 B. This Court Has Consistently Recognized That the Government Is Subject to Far Less Constitutional Restrictions When Acting As An Employer Than When Acting As a Sovereign 11

 C. The First Amendment Should Not Provide a Cause of Action Where the Speech at Issue Relates to the Performance of an Employee’s Job Responsibilities 12

 D. The Fact That Lane’s Speech Was Offered In a Testimonial Context and In Response to a Subpoena Should Not Alter the Analysis .. 16

II. Providing a First Amendment Cause of Action for Speech Related to the Performance of One’s Job Duties Would Amount to Constitutionalizing the Employee Grievance and Harm Government Employers and the Public at Large	20
A. Constitutionalizing the Employee Grievance As Petitioner Requests Would Needlessly Enshrine a Rigid and Unchangeable Cause of Action Into the Government Employment Context to Address a Perceived Problem Better Left to the Democratic Process	21
1. Numerous Statutory and Common Law Remedies are Available to Address Petitioner’s Perceived Problem	22
2. Federal, State, and Local Legislatures Are the Appropriate Bodies to Address Petitioner’s Perceived Problem to the Extent Existing Remedies Fall Short . . .	27
B. Constitutionalizing the Employee Grievance As Petitioner Requests Would Engender Significant Legal Uncertainty for Government Employers and Lead to Suffocating Judicial Oversight	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adler v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 485 (1952)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 26
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	33
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	31
<i>Ceballos v. Garcetti</i> , 361 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	3, 13, 18, 22, 30
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	10, 12, 27, 33
<i>Davidson v. Commonwealth, Dept. of Military Affairs</i> , 152 S.W.3d 247 (Ky. App. 2004)	23
<i>Enquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Amoco Fabrics and Fiber Co.</i> , 729 So.2d 336 (Ala. 1998)	25
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman-La Roche, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 512 So.2d 725 (Ala. 1987)	25

<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	12
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Connecticut,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	29
<i>Krocka v. Police Bd. of City of Chicago,</i> 762 N.E.2d 577 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	19
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	25, 28
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford,</i> 155 Mass. 216 (1892)	9, 17
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Township High School Dist. 205, Will Cty.,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	9, 10, 15
<i>Raphael v. Okyiri,</i> 740 A.2d 935 (D.C. 1999)	23
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois,</i> 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	12
<i>Smith v. Robbins,</i> 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	24
<i>Taylor v. Memorial Health Systems, Inc.,</i> 770 So.2d 752 (Fla. App. 5 Dist. 2000)	23
<i>U.S. v. Gilman,</i> 347 U.S. 507 (1954)	31
<i>U.S. v. Kokinda,</i> 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	11

<i>U.S. v. Schmitz</i> , 634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011)	5, 7
<i>United States Civil Service Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	9, 17
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	11, 21
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(C) (2004)	27
18 U.S.C. §§ 1512-14 (2014)	26
18 U.S.C. § 1514A (2010)	28
ALA. CODE § 13A-10-124 (2014)	26
ARK. CODE ANN. § 21-1-601 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 2013)	22
CAL. GOV’T CODE § 53298(a) <i>et seq.</i> (West 2014)	23
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 31-51m(b) (West 2014)	23
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 448.102 (West 1981 & Supp. 1995)	23
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 42:1169 (West 2013)	22
MISS. CODE ANN. § 25-9-171 <i>et seq.</i> (2013)	22
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 275-E:2 (2014)	23
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 28-17-19 (Michie 1999)	22
PA. STAT. ANN. tit. 43, § 1422 (West 2014)	23

R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 9-17-3 (West 2013)	20
VA. CODE ANN. §§ 40.1-51.2 (Michie 2013)	22
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 42.41.010 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2014)	23
W. VA. CODE, § 6c-1-2 (2014)	23
WIS. STAT. 230.83(2) (2013)	23
DENVER MUN. CODE § 2-106	22
ST. PAUL ADMIN. CODE § 42.01	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard D. Alaniz, <i>Managing the Rise of Baseless Whistleblower Retaliation Claims</i> , ACCOUNTING WEB, July 12, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.accountingweb.com/print/222071	29
Elletta Sangrey Callahan & Terry Morehead Dworkin, <i>The State of Whistleblower Protection</i> , 38 AM. BUS. L.J. 99 (2000)	22
Tracy Gordon, <i>State and Local Budgets and the Great Recession</i> , THE BROOKINGS INSTITUTION, Dec. 2012, <i>available at</i> http://www.brookings.edu/research/articles/2012/12/state-local-budgets-gordon (last accessed on April 7, 2014)	6-7
<i>The Great Recession</i> , THE STATE OF WORKING AMERICA, <i>available at</i> http://stateofworkingamerica.org/great-recession (last accessed April 7, 2014)	6

Larry Morandi, <i>Eminent Domain Legislation: Post-Kelo Update</i> , NAT'L CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, Jan. 1, 2012, available at http://www.ncsl.org/documents/natres/EminentDomainPost-Kelo.pdf (last accessed April 7, 2014)	29
Charles J. Muhl, <i>The Employment-At-Will Doctrine: Three Major Exceptions</i> , MONTHLY LABOR REVIEW 4 (2001), available at http://www.bls.gov/opus/mlr/2001/01/art1full.pdf	25
10 J. Richardson, Messages and Papers of the Presidents 98-99 (1899)	9
Kermit Roosevelt III, <i>Not as Bad as You Think: Why Garcetti v. Ceballos Makes Sense</i> , 14 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 631 (2012)	32, 33, 34
Genna H. Rosten, <i>Annotation, Wrongful Discharge Based on Public Policy Derived From Professional Ethics Codes</i> , 52 A.L.R. 5th 405 (1997)	25
U.S. DEPT. OF LABOR, U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, REP. 1025, EXTENDED MASS LAYOFFS IN 2009 (2010), available at http://www.bls.gov/mls/mlsreport1025.pdf	6
